Therefore, a civil engineer from 
INDOT’s utility department, in addition to staff from INDOT’s permits department will 
be required to review each application submitted. Based on the estimates in the fall of 
2023, INDOT will likely be incurring additional expenses of at least three hundred forty-
five dollars ($345) and not more than nine hundred eighty-five dollars ($985) for each 
permit, assuming there are no complications related to a specific carbon dioxide 
transmission pipeline installation. The financial estimates are based on current staff pay 
and do not account for pay increases. INDOT will assess a right of way occupancy permit

[...]

regulations for 
INDOT 

maintain a 
carbon dioxide 
transmission 
pipeline; and (2) 
the requisite 
experience 
constructing, 
operating, and 
maintaining a 
transmission 
pipeline 

The estimated 
cost of the cost 
imposed by the 
proposed rules 
is seventy-eight 
thousand five 
hundred fifty 
dollars 
($78,550) 

designated public 
right-of-way 
Adds 312 IAC 30-5-
3 regarding insurance 
requirements for 
pipelines for carbon 
sequestration 
projects 

Provides clear 
insurance 
requirements for 
pipelines for carbon 
sequestration 
projects 

None known None known Cost of

[...]

insurance costs 
are as follows: 
Annual 
premiums: 
$700,000 
policy; 
approximately 
$1,000 annually 

$1 million 
policy; 
approximately 
$1,300 annually 

$5 million 
policy $2,000-
$2,500 annually 

(Insurance 
premiums are 
included in the 
seventy-five 
thousand dollars 
($75,000) of 
annual ongoing 
compliance 
costs) 

Adds 312 IAC 30-5-
10 regarding the 
ability to submit a 
modification to a 
carbon dioxide 
transmission pipeline 
certificate of 
authority, rather than 
requiring an entirely 
new application 

Provides those

[...]

to construct 
operate, and 
maintain a 
carbon 
sequestration 
project; and (2) 
the requisite 
experience 
constructing, 
operating, and 
maintaining a 
carbon 
sequestration 
project. 

The estimated 
cost of the cost 
imposed by the 
proposed rules 
is seventy-eight 
thousand five 
hundred fifty 
dollars 
($78,550) 

There is no 
additional cost 
imposed to a 
regulated entity 
by the 
department of 
natural 
resources for 
modification or 
transfer of a 
carbon 
sequestration 
project permit  

Modification 
and transfer are 
benefits to 
regulated 
entities

[...]

Ongoing 
requirements of a 
storage operator 

Clarifies to a storage 
operator the ongoing 
financial 
responsibility, record 
keeping, and 
reporting 
requirements 

None known 

None known The cost of 
ongoing 
requirements is 
approximately 
thirty-seven 
thousand five 
hundred dollars 
($37,500) 

Adds 312 IAC 30-8 
Records 

Provides storage 
operators with clear 
requirements for 
reporting and 
providing records to 
the department, as 
well as for allowing 
the department to 
inspect records 

None known None known The cost of 
ongoing 
requirements is 
approximately 
thirty-seven 
thousand five 
hundred dollars 
($37,500) 

VI. Cost Analysis  

a. Estimate of Compliance Costs for Regulated Entities – The estimated costs for the 
proposed rules were provided by industry members of the working group and appear in 
the table above. Based on the costs in the table above for the state-specific regulations, 
the aggregate cost of permitting one (1) project could cost up to two hundred thirty-two 

thousand one hundred dollars ($232,100). The costs for the permitting of a project are 
duplicative of the work done for the Class VI permit through the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency and there are additional requirements under the Indiana Code. These 
regulations are not imposed by the proposed rule.

[...]

regarding carbon sequestration project permits and carbon dioxide transmission pipeline 
certificates of authority. Based on the costs in the table above for the state-specific regulations, 
the aggregate cost of permitting one (1) project could cost up to two hundred thirty-two thousand 
one hundred dollars ($232,100). The costs for the permitting of a project are duplicative of the 

work done for the Class VI permit through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and there 
are additional requirements under the Indiana Code. These regulations are not imposed by the